



**2021/0367(COD)**

24.5.2022

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **589 - 599**

**Draft report**

**Pernille Weiss**

(PE719.861v01-00)

on the proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council  
on shipments of waste and amending Regulations (EU) No 1257/2013 and  
(EU) No 2020/1056

Proposal for a regulation

(COM(2021) 0709 – C9-0000/0000 – 2021/0367(COD))

AM\_Com\_LegReport

**Amendment 589**  
**Martin Hojsik, Michal Wiezik**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Annex III – Part I – point g**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

g) For waste shipped within the Union, Basel entry B3011 does not apply and the following entry applies instead:

EU3011

Plastic waste (note the related entry AC300 in part II of Annex IV, and the related entry EU48 in part I of Annex IV):

Plastic waste listed below, provided it is almost free from contamination and other types of wastes<sup>3</sup> and destined for recycling:

— Plastic waste almost exclusively<sup>4</sup> consisting of one non-halogenated polymer, including but not limited to the following polymers:

- Polyethylene (PE)
- Polypropylene (PP)
- Polystyrene (PS)
- Acrylonitrile butadiene styrene (ABS)
- Polyethylene terephthalate (PET)
- Polycarbonates (PC)
- Polyethers

— Plastic waste almost exclusively<sup>1</sup> consisting of one cured resin or condensation product, including but not limited to the following resins:

- Urea formaldehyde resins
- Phenol formaldehyde resins
- Melamine formaldehyde resins
- Epoxy resins
- Alkyd resins

— Plastic waste almost exclusively<sup>1</sup> consisting of one of the following

*Amendment*

g) For waste shipped within the Union, Basel entry B3011 does not apply and the following entry applies instead:

EU3011

Plastic waste (note the related entry AC300 in part II of Annex IV, and the related entry EU48 in part I of Annex IV):

Plastic waste listed below, provided it is almost free from contamination and other types of wastes<sup>3</sup> and destined for recycling:

— Plastic waste almost exclusively<sup>4</sup> consisting of one non-halogenated polymer, including but not limited to the following polymers:

- Polyethylene (PE)
- Polypropylene (PP)
- Polystyrene (PS)
- Acrylonitrile butadiene styrene (ABS)
- Polyethylene terephthalate (PET)
- Polycarbonates (PC)
- Polyethers

— Plastic waste almost exclusively<sup>1</sup> consisting of one cured resin or condensation product, including but not limited to the following resins:

- Urea formaldehyde resins
- Phenol formaldehyde resins
- Melamine formaldehyde resins
- Epoxy resins
- Alkyd resins

— Plastic waste almost exclusively<sup>1</sup> consisting of one of the following

fluorinated polymers2:

- Perfluoroethylene/propylene (FEP)
- Perfluoroalkoxy alkanes:
- Tetrafluoroethylene/perfluoroalkyl vinyl ether (PFA)
- Tetrafluoroethylene/perfluoromethyl vinyl ether (MFA)
- Polyvinylfluoride (PVF)
- Polyvinylidene fluoride (PVDF)
- ***Polytetrafluoroethylene (PTFE)***
- ***Polyvinyl chloride (PVC)***.

fluorinated polymers2:

- Perfluoroethylene/propylene (FEP)
- Perfluoroalkoxy alkanes:
- Tetrafluoroethylene/perfluoroalkyl vinyl ether (PFA)
- Tetrafluoroethylene/perfluoromethyl vinyl ether (MFA)
- Polyvinylfluoride (PVF)
- Polyvinylidene fluoride (PVDF)

Or. en

### *Justification*

*PTFE and PVC are not considered as a green listed waste at the international level. Both are subject to scrutiny in the EU because of their properties. The PTFE is in scope of the current PFAS restriction work, while there is also ongoing work on the restriction of PVC.*

## **Amendment 590**

**Cyrus Engerer**

### **Proposal for a regulation Annex III – Part I – point g**

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

g) For waste shipped within the Union, Basel entry B3011 does not apply and the following entry applies instead:

EU3011

Plastic waste (note the related entry AC300 in part II of Annex IV, and the related entry EU48 in part I of Annex IV):

Plastic waste listed below, provided it is almost free from contamination and other types of wastes<sup>3</sup> and destined for recycling:

- Plastic waste almost exclusively<sup>4</sup> consisting of one non-halogenated polymer, including but not limited to the

#### *Amendment*

g) For waste shipped within the Union, Basel entry B3011 does not apply and the following entry applies instead:

EU3011

Plastic waste (note the related entry AC300 in part II of Annex IV, and the related entry EU48 in part I of Annex IV):

Plastic waste listed below, provided it is almost free from contamination and other types of wastes<sup>3</sup> and destined for recycling:

- Plastic waste almost exclusively<sup>4</sup> consisting of one non-halogenated polymer, including but not limited to the

following polymers:

- Polyethylene (PE)
- Polypropylene (PP)
- Polystyrene (PS)
- Acrylonitrile butadiene styrene (ABS)
- Polyethylene terephthalate (PET)
- Polycarbonates (PC)
- Polyethers
- Plastic waste almost exclusively<sup>1</sup> consisting of one cured resin or condensation product, including but not limited to the following resins:
  - Urea formaldehyde resins
  - Phenol formaldehyde resins
  - Melamine formaldehyde resins
  - Epoxy resins
  - Alkyd resins
- Plastic waste almost exclusively<sup>1</sup> consisting of one of the following fluorinated polymers<sup>2</sup>:
  - Perfluoroethylene/propylene (FEP)
  - Perfluoroalkoxy alkanes:
    - Tetrafluoroethylene/perfluoroalkyl vinyl ether (PFA)
    - Tetrafluoroethylene/perfluoromethyl vinyl ether (MFA)
  - Polyvinylfluoride (PVF)
  - Polyvinylidene fluoride (PVDF)
  - ***Polytetrafluoroethylene (PTFE)***
  - ***Polyvinyl chloride (PVC)***.

following polymers:

- Polyethylene (PE)
- Polypropylene (PP)
- Polystyrene (PS)
- Acrylonitrile butadiene styrene (ABS)
- Polyethylene terephthalate (PET)
- Polycarbonates (PC)
- Polyethers
- Plastic waste almost exclusively<sup>1</sup> consisting of one cured resin or condensation product, including but not limited to the following resins:
  - Urea formaldehyde resins
  - Phenol formaldehyde resins
  - Melamine formaldehyde resins
  - Epoxy resins
  - Alkyd resins
- Plastic waste almost exclusively<sup>1</sup> consisting of one of the following fluorinated polymers<sup>2</sup>:
  - Perfluoroethylene/propylene (FEP)
  - Perfluoroalkoxy alkanes:
    - Tetrafluoroethylene/perfluoroalkyl vinyl ether (PFA)
    - Tetrafluoroethylene/perfluoromethyl vinyl ether (MFA)
  - Polyvinylfluoride (PVF)
  - Polyvinylidene fluoride (PVDF)

Or. en

#### *Justification*

*Neither PTFE nor PVC is considered as a green listed waste at the international level, this is an exception suggested by the EU. Both waste streams should be classified in accordance with international standards. PVC in particular can contain dangerous chemical additives, and so precaution should be applied with regards to the shipment of this waste stream both*

*within and outside of the Union. This risks causing issues to EU Member States currently suffering from high levels of illicit waste imports.*

**Amendment 591**

**Pietro Fiocchi**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex VII – Table – point 15**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**15. Waste recovered at the recovery facility:** *deleted*

*Quantity prepared for re-use or recycled other recovery* ☐

*Tonnes (Mg):*

*m<sup>3</sup>:*

*Name:*

*Date:*

*Signature:*

Or. en

**Amendment 592**

**Sara Matthieu**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex VIII – Part 2 – point 7 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(7 a) Fundamental ILO Conventions**

**Signed:** yes ☐ no ☐

**Ratified:** yes ☐ no ☐

Or. en

### *Justification*

*Countries who would like to be included in the list of countries to which the export of non-hazardous waste destined for recovery from the European Union are authorised should also provide information about the status with regard to membership in the Fundamental ILO Conventions, as respecting workers' legislation is a prerequisite for environmentally sound management of waste.*

#### **Amendment 593**

**Marek Pawel Balt, Jytte Guteland**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex VIII – Part 2 – point 7 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

#### *Amendment*

**(7 a) Aarhus Convention on Access to information, public participation in decision making and access to justice in environmental matters**

**Signed:** yes ☐ no ☐

**Ratified:** yes ☐ no ☐

Or. en

#### **Amendment 594**

**Cyrus Engerer**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex VIII – Part 2 – point 7 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

#### *Amendment*

**(7 a) Aarhus Convention on Access to information, public participation in decision making and access to justice in environmental matters**

**Signed:** yes ☐ no ☐

**Ratified:** yes ☐ no ☐

Or. en

**Amendment 595**

**Marek Paweł Balt, Jytte Guteland**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex VIII – Part 2 – point 7 b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(7b) ILO Conventions**

**Signed:** yes ☐ no ☐

**Ratified:** yes ☐ no ☐

Or. en

**Amendment 596**

**Cyrus Engerer**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex VIII – Part 2 – point 7 b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(7b) ILO Conventions**

**Signed:** yes ☐ no ☐

**Ratified:** yes ☐ no ☐

Or. en

**Amendment 597**

**Sara Matthieu**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex VIII – Part 2 a (new)**



*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Part 2 a (new)***

***Commitment to ensure that waste(s) received from the European Union is managed and treated in accordance with Article 56.***

***Hereby, [name and contact details of competent authority], on behalf of [country] (hereafter ‘the country’) declares that the country ensures that any waste shipped to its territory is managed without endangering human health and in an environmentally sound manner in accordance with Article 56 of this Regulation.***

Or. en

*Justification*

*Countries who would like to be included in the list of countries to which the export of non-hazardous waste destined for recovery from the European Union are authorised should sign a commitment to ensuring environmentally sound management of the imported waste.*

**Amendment 598**

**Marek Paweł Balt, Jytte Guteland**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex VIII – Part 2 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Part 3 - Commitment to ensure that waste(s) received from the European Union is managed and treated in accordance with Article 56.***

***Hereby, (name and contact details of competent authority) ....., on behalf of (country) ..... (hereafter ‘the country’) declares that the country ensure that any waste shipped to its territory is managed without endangering human health and in an environmentally sound manner throughout the recovery and disposal of the waste.***

*Justification*

*The applying third country should formally commit to ensure that waste(s) received from the European Union is managed and treated in accordance with Article 56.*

**Amendment 599**

**Cyrus Engerer, Milan Brglez**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex VIII – Part 2 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Part 3 - Commitment to ensure that waste received from the European Union is managed and treated in accordance with Article 56.***

***Hereby, (name and contact details of competent authority)... on behalf of (Country)..... (hereafter 'the country') declares that the country ensure that any waste shipped to its territory is managed without endangering human health and in an environmentally sound manner throughout the recovery and the disposal of the waste.***